were granted during June 2011, were completed by the time the options were issued.  Accordingly, the
full fair value of these options had to be determined and recognized at the grant date in accordance with
IFRS 2 Share-based payment. Previously, the Company had recognized it over the vesting term of the
options.

The adjustment resulting from the correction in accounting for the option grant is calculated to be an
increase to share based compensation in 2011 of $526,526 and a decrease to share based
compensation in 2012 of $1,353,531.

The financial statements for the eight months ended March 31, 2012 and year ended July 31, 2011 have
been restated to correct for this error. The impact of the restatement has been summarized below:

The fair value of 1,180,000 stock options of $676,998 was calculated with the Black-Scholes model using
the following weighted average assumptions:

Share price at grant date  $ 0.90
Risk free interest rate 2.19 %
Expected dividend yield 0 %
Expected stock price volatility 78 %
Expected life of options   5 years

Previously

Reported
Adjustment Restated

Eight months ended March 31, 2012

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Share-based compensation $   5,080,989 $   (1,353,531) $   3,727,458

Comprehensive loss   (6,255,212)   1,353,531   (4,901,681)

Loss per common shares, basic and diluted   (0.13)   0.02   (0.11)

As at March 31, 2012

Statement of Finanical Position

Reserves $   7,378,173 $   (827,005) $   6,551,168

Deficit   (11,752,104)   827,005   (10,925,099)

Total equity   (61,392,363)   -   (61,392,363)

Year ended July 31, 2011

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Share-based compensation $   868,805 $   526,526 $   1,395,331

Comprehensive loss   (1,504,765)   (526,526)   (2,031,291)

Loss per common shares, basic and diluted   (0.11)   (0.04)   (0.15)

As at July 31, 2011

Statement of Finanical Position

Reserves $   2,210,576 $   526,526 $   2,737,102

Deficit   (4,727,996)   (526,526)   (5,254,522)

PROPHECY PLATINUM CORP. (an exploration stage company)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2013 and eight months ended March 31, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

35

27. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On June 20, 2013 the Company closed a $5.9 million share capital equity financing (the “Private
Placement”)

The Private Placement involved the issuance of 8,386,264 units of the Company (“Units”), at a price of
$0.70 per Unit, with each Unit comprised of one “flow-through” common share (the “FT Shares”) and one
common share purchase warrant (the “Warrants”).  Each Warrant is exercisable for one common share